– unaudited pro forma statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
30 June 2019 illustrating the effects of the Corporate Action on the assumption that the Corporate Action
had been implemented on 1 July 2018; and

– unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019 illustrating the effects of the
Corporate Action on the assumption that the Corporate Action had been implemented on 30 June 2019.

The unaudited pro forma financial information set out below is the responsibility of the directors of Caxton and
has been prepared for illustrative purposes only to illustrate the effects of the corporate action on Caxton’s
financial position. Due to the nature of the pro forma financial information, it may not fairly present the financial
position of the company, changes in its equity or the results of its operations or cash flows after the corporate
action. An independent reporting accountants’ assurance report on the unaudited pro forma financial
information is included in Annexure 3.

20

AUDITED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

R’000

Audited
12 months
to 30 June

2019
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
after the

Corporate
Action

%
change

Revenue 6 320 895 – 6 320 895
Other operating income 114 306 – 114 306
Total operating income 6 435 201 – 6 435 201
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in
progress 67 075 – 67 075
Raw materials and consumables used 2 860 826 – 2 860 826
Staff costs 1 505 151 – 1 505 151
Other operating expenses 1 348 489 841 1 349 330
Total operating expenses 5 781 541 841 5 782 382
Profit from operating activities before
depreciation and amortisation 653 660 (841) 652 819
Depreciation and amortisation 288 560 – 288 560

Profit from operating activities after depreciation
and amortisation 365 100 (841) 364 259
Impairment of goodwill 1 182 – 1 182
Loss on step acquisition of Cognition Holdings 37 212 – 37 212
Impairment of loans 2 105 – 2 105
Impairment of plant 26 136 – 26 136
Profit from operating activities 298 465 (841) 297 624
Finance income 140 455 (354) 140 101
Finance costs 1 338 – 1 338
Loss on foreign exchange 10 204 – 10 204
Deemed interest on loans to directors 4 340 25 391 29 731
Income from associates 20 214 – 20 214
Profit before taxation 451 932 24 196 476 128
Taxation 96 602 (99) 96 503
Profit for the year 355 330 24 295 379 625
Other comprehensive loss (25 497) – (25 497)
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

Fair value adjustments – investments (25 497) – (25 497)
Total comprehensive income for the year 329 833 24 295 354 128
Profit attributable to:
Non-controlling interest 19 323 – 19 323
Equity holders of the parent 336 007 24 295 360 302

 355 330 24 295 379 625
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Non-controlling interest 19 323 – 19 323
Equity holders of the parent 310 510 24 295 334 805
 329 833 24 295 354 128
Earnings per ordinary share (cents) 86,7 95,0 9,6%
Headline earnings per ordinary share (cents) 101,6 110,1 8,4%
Ordinary dividend paid per share in respect of the
previous year (cents) 60 60
Preference dividend paid per share in respect of the
previous year (cents) 490  490
Weighted average number of shares in issue 387 422 175 (8 000 000) 379 422 175 (2,1%)
Reconciliation of headline earnings
Earnings attributable to equity holders of the parent 336 007 24 295 360 302
Headline earnings adjustment 57 465 – 57 465

Headline earnings 393 472 24 295 417 767

21

AUDITED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

R’000

Audited
as at

30 June
2019

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
after the

Corporate
Action

%
change

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2 494 612 – 2 494 612
Other intangible assets 13 325 – 13 325
Goodwill 148 753 – 148 753
Interest in associates 370 383 – 370 383
Investments 258 839 – 258 839
Deferred taxation 16 427 – 16 427
Loans to directors 88 609 (88 609) –

 3 390 948 (88 609) 3 302 339
Current assets

Inventories 938 924 – 938 924
Trade and other receivables 1 217 109 – 1 217 109
Taxation 3 256 – 3 256
Cash equivalents 800 000 – 800 000
Cash 897 650 (6 841) 890 809

 3 856 939 (6 841) 3 850 098
TOTAL ASSETS 7 247 887 (95 450) 7 152 437
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Ordinary share capital 9 668 (200) 9 468
Ordinary share premium 261 814 (119 800) 142 014
Non-distributable reserves 506 960 – 506 960
Retained Income 4 961 453 24 550 4 986 003

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 5 739 895 (95 450) 5 644 445
Non-controlling interest 104 130 – 104 130
Preference share capital 100 – 100

TOTAL EQUITY 5 844 125 (95 450) 5 748 675
Non-current liabilities

Deferred taxation 360 716 – 360 716
 360 716 – 360 716
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 803 268 – 803 268
Provisions 222 110 – 222 110
Taxation 17 668 – 17 668

 1 043 046 – 1 043 046
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 7 247 887 (95 450) 7 152 437
Net asset value per share (cents) 1 484 1 490 0.4%
Net tangible asset value per share (cents) 1 442 1 448 0.4%
Capital expenditure 187 346 187 346
Capital expenditure committed 70 000  70 000

Notes to the pro forma statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

1. The audited results for the 12 months to 30 June 2019 have been extracted without adjustment from the
published audited results.

2. The pro forma adjustments represent the following:

2.1 Deemed interest on loans to directors not received for the year. The loans extended to the Trusts
were present valued at the time that they were put in place. With the effluxion of time, the interest
unwind in respect of the loans has been recorded by Caxton as deemed interest income.